

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

COR61421

1

JOHN ABBOTT

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2544

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Chets agost The Monsey NY 10952

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY MT. OLIVE, WV

> 25185 304-442-7216

TERMS OF SALE. SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 06/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/16/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY. 4OU ITEM NUMBER UNITERICE AMOUNT 0001 ĒΑ 165-85 STEAM COOKERS CONTRACT TO PROVIDE COMMERCIAL KITCHEN STEAMERS AND TILTING KETTLES, INCLUDING INSTALLATION, FOR THE MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER, MT. OLIVE, WV, PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. ALL REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS ARE TO BE BID; BRAND AND MODEL NUMBERS LISTED ARE THE MINIMUM STANDARD OF QUALITY ACCEPTABLE - BIDDERS SHALL INCLUDE AN EQUAL OR SUPERIOR PRODUCT AS LISTED. INSTALLATION SET UP, & TESTING IS REQUIRED. REMOVAL OF THE OLD EQUIPMENT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY PECEIVED OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. THE OLD EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PLACED AT A DESIGNATED STORAGE AREA WITHIN THE FACILITY. 2009 JIN 15 A 10: 28 EXHIBIT 5 PURCHASING DIVIS**ION** STATE OF WV WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK T SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE of the vendor's compliance with the provisions of arti-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE to submit the signed drug-free workplage affidavit wit SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE VIG ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINDMEER COR61421

2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY

MT. OLIVE, WV

25185

304-442-7216

	TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
¥	Chefs Defot Inc.
D O	412 Rt 59
B	
	mousey NY 10950
	/

DATE PR	in in the second	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		FO.B		FREIGHTTER	/IS
BID OPENING DAT	/2009 E:	 06/16/2	2009		RTD	OPEN	ING TIME	0.7	:30PM	
LINE		NTITY	UOP CA	Ţ	TEM:NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	<u> </u>	AMOUNT	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						+	
	THE BI	D SHALI	RESULT	IN DIS	QUALIFICATI	сфи о	F SUCH BI	D.		
	WITHIN IS REC	30 CAI EIVED. ED PUR	ENDAR DI UNLESS	AY\$ AFT OTHERW:	NTRACT IS T ER THE NOTI ISE SPECIFI L BE CONSID	CE T	O PROCEED) ·		-
	RIGHT TO THE SUPPLIE	TO CANC TO THE ED ARE HE SPEC	EL THIS VENDOR OF AN II	CONTRAC IF THE IFERIOR	OF PURCHAS CT IMMEDIAT MATERIALS QUALITY OR THE BID AND	ELY OR W DO 1	UPON WRIT ORKMANSHI NOT CONFO	TEN P		
	THE HIG RATES A TO WEST	HER OF AS ESTA VIRGI	THE U.S BLISHED	. DEPAF FOR FAY 21-5A,	OR SUBCONTR CIMENT OF L CETTE COUNT ET, SEQ. DJECT)	ABOR Y, PU	MINIMUM (URSUANT	ay Wage		
	INTERES REQUIRE OR IN A	T FOR TO BY S'	PAYMENTS FATE LAW RICAN IN	DUE (E) CONTA	MADE TO ANXCEPT FOR ALL INED IN THE OF ARCHITE ARE HEREBY	NY I IS CC ECTS	NTEREST NTRACT DOCUMENTS	5		The second secon
	WORKERS A CERTI	COMPI	ENSATION FROM WO	: VEND	OR IS REQUI	RED N IF	TO PROVIL	Œ TUL.		
	ALL OF OF THIS			KED BEL	OW WILL BE	A RE	QUIREMENT	•	•	1000
	фг сомм		GENERAL NTRACT.	LIABIL UNLES	VENDOR SHAI ITY INSURAN S OTHERWISE FORTERMSAND.COM	CE P SPE	RIOR TO CIFIED IN	•		
GNATURE	Th	7			TELEPHONE \$45	352	8200	DATE	6/19/05	
TLE NG	President	FEIN	Dolla	5349) //-			NGES T	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
		NDING TO	RFQ. INSE	RT NAME	AND ADDRESS I	N SPA				



06/04/2009

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61421

3

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT

\$<u>04-558-2544</u>

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY MT. OLIVE, WV

25185 304-442-7216

Chefz Dept Inc 412 Pt sy Monsey NY 10952 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

THE BID DOCUMENTS THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VURGINIA A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIFEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIFEU OF THE 5% BID BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUNINUM GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF	BID OPENING DATE:	06/16/3	2009	BID O	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$\$50,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FOR INSURESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE \$% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SISTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE \$-19-1 ET., SEC., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF SERREVERSE SOBE FOR THE AMOUNT OR MAINTENANCE OF ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO			
FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS THECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND. PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF SEEHEVERSE SDEFON TENSAR ADDOCROSIONS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF SEEHEVERSE SDEFON TENSAR ADDOCROSIONS PROJECTS OMATURE VIA ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		THE BID DOCUM COVERAGE REQU	MENTS THE	MINIMUM AMOUNT O	F INSURANCE	
THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, RREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY A AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEC., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF THE SECONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, REFORMANCE FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, REFORMANCE FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, REFORMANCE FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE STATE OF THE ST		FURNISH PROOF	F OF BUILDI	ers risk - all ris	SK INSURANCE IN	
COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE FEIN Jell 25 24 9 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		THE BID PAYALE UBMITTED WITH BIDDER SHALL MATERIAL BONITON BE CREVOCABLE IN SOLVENT SURE THATE OF WESTATE OF A DINDER \$100,00 ACCECPTABLE	BLE TO THE THEACH BIT ALSO FURNT FOR 100% PROVIDED ETTER OF COMPANY VIRGINIA BOND WILL O. PERSON N LIEU OF	STATE OF WEST VID AS A BID BOND. SH A PERFORMANCE OF THE AMOUNT OF IN THE FORM OF A CITEDIT, OR BOND FU AUTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CRE ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR THE 5% BID BOND	RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR, THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, VRNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE COIT SUBMITTED TOR PROJECTS WECKS ARE NOT	
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR JERNS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE VIA PASSICIAL FEIN Dell 25 349 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	7	OVERING THE HE SUCCESSFU	ROOF‡NG S¥	A TWO (2) YEAR M STEM WILL BE A RE	AINTENANCE BOND QUIREMENT OF	
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE TILE VIQ PASIDAT FEIN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE VIQ PASIDATE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	来	EV. 11/00				
PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE VIGO PASSIONAL FEIN DELLES 199 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	H.	XHIBIT 7			,	-
\$EQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE VIG PASIDAL FEIN Dellas 49 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			INUM, GLAS	S & STEEL IN PUBL	IC WORKS	
TLE VIG PHSIDE FEIN Dell 25 249 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	\$	EQ., EVERY ¢(ONTRACT FOR SPAIR, IMPI	R CONSTRUCTION, RE	ECONSTRUCTION, ENANCE OF	
VIO President FEIN Dellas 349 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	IGNATURE /	h	SEE REVE	TELEPHONE	IDATE	6/14/09
VW 2 7 7 3 7 U V V V V V V V V	ITLE VII A	s= idea FEIN	7-//	•		TO BE MOTED ABOVE
			DEC INCEPT	NAME AND ADDRESS IN C	[· —



SIGNATURE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

*** RFO NUMBERS *** COR61421

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT B04-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY MT. OLIVE, WV

25185 304-442-7216 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS 06/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/16/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE QUANTITY: ITEM NUMBER :: LINE AMOUNT Public works! where the cost is more than \$50,000 and, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED for use at the site of public works shall be made of DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 pounds of steel are used in public works projects. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND to be unreasonable. Such cost is unreasonable if it is 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO ₿E SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL Labor surplus area", as defined by the united states DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. if, prior to the Award of a contract under the above provisions, the spending officer of the spending unit DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN aluminum, glass or sterl that is reasonable and lower THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE ALL VENDORS MUST supplying foreign aluminum, glass or steel. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

MILEN DESCRIPTION TO BED INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE AROUS LABELED VENDOR

200

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RECINUMBER COR61421

5

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Chefs Depot Inc. 412 Rt Monsey NY 10652

RFQ COPY

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY

MT. OLIVE, WV

25185 304-442-7216

06/04/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	06/16/2009	BID	OPENING TIME (01:30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRIÇE	AMOUNT

	E FOR I\$SUANÇE & .	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (F CONSTRUCTION	
PROJEC	T ADDENDA			}
			•	
	CHITECT/ENGINEER)]
	DE BY THE FOLLOW			
CONSTR	CUCTION PROJECT A	PDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	Name of the Control o
				-
	HE ARCHITECT/ENG:			I was
	LIST OF ALL PART			Annual Haring
	ECIFICATIONS FOR			
AND LI	ST SHALL BE FORWA	ARDED TO THE BUY	R IN THE STATE	
PURCHA	sing división.	THE ARCHITECT/ENG	INEER SHALL ALS	0
	COPY OF THE ADDI		'E AGENCY FOR	
MHTCH	THE CONTRACT IS	LSSUED.		
(0)				
	HE BUYER SHALL SI			
	STED PARTIES AND			
ψrαn.in	G DATE ANY ADDI WITHIN FOURTEEN	ENDOM SHOOLD BE R	ECEIVED BY THE	
	G DATE	(14) DAIS PRIOR T	O THE BID	
OPENIN	G DAIE!	}		
/31 A	LL ADDENDA SHOUL	N RE ECOMATIV ACE	אר אים מים מות אוו	F
	S AND SUBNITTE			
pivisi		RULES AND REG		
	APPLY TO THE			
	ALSO APPLY TO AN			***************************************
	ION MAY BE FOR AN			-
	URPOSE OF CHANGIN			
DATE.				
REV. 1	1/96	ļ		
EXHIBI	r 10	***************************************		
	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONL		
SIGNATURE //		TELEPHONE 2	52 8200 DATE	6/14/09
THE I DO A POIL	12 FEIN ON 2			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
"" UW DMSID WHEN BESP	ONDING TO BEO INSERT	SAY9	**	• • • • • • • • • •



HODSER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61421

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 804-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY

MT. OLIVE, WV

BATEFRANCE 06/04/2009 BOFFENS DATE 06/04/2009 BOFFENS DATE 06/16/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT PAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SECURITURE CARLS SECURITURE SECURITURE SECURITURE SECURITURE SECURITURE ADDIESS CHANGES TO BE MORE TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE CARLS SECURITURE SECURITURE ADDIESS CHANGES TO BE MORE		Monsey	NY 10	7457	-			72T02		304-	442-7216	
BID OPENING ATTE O6/16/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM INE OLDHITY DOS CAT TEMPORABER UNITFREE 01:30PM ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) NAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDOM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE CHAPTOR OF THE POWER OF	\$250.000 (\$5000000000000000000000000000000000		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHII	> VIA		FOB.		FREIGHT TE	ams:
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			- / - / - / -	0000		<u> </u>	DID	ODENIE	TO DITART	0.7	2.0.738	
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		and the second of the second o		\$35.50 (\$35.6)	CAT NO:	ITEMN		OPENIII		U I		JT.
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		ADDENDU	1 ACK	IOMLEI	GEME	N'I'						
NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE CARPY DATE SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PLELY 11/96 SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PLELY 11/96 SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PLELY 11/96 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		ADDENDUM	1(S) 🏚	ND H	VE M	ADE THE I	NECESSAI	REVI	SIONS 1			
NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE CARPY DATE SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PLELY 11/96 SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PLELY 11/96 SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PLELY 11/96 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		ADDENDUM	nos	:		NA		***************************************				
NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE CAUSE SERVERSE SIDEFORTERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE SEEREVERSE SIDEFORTERMS AND CONDITIONS FEIN DOUBLE STATE OF THE MADE OF THE OF T		NO. 1	*	• • • •	• • • •						<u>{</u>	
NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE VIQUENCY ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		NO. 2						-				
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE CLUB, DEFENDE SEEBEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE THE FINANCE STATE OF THE STATE OF TH			•			•`••						
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE CLUB DATE REV. 11/96 SEE BEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILLE YOU DATE THE PHONE SEE BEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE OFFI DATE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			•			• • •					**************************************	
ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE CHUS DIFFERENCE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FEN TO (1) OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MAY VERBAL REPRESENTATIVES AND ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		NO. 5	• }	••••	• • • •						Frank Production of the Control of t	
REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE PELEPHONE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TO ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE								l l		THE		
CHER DEFINE COMPANY DATE REV. 11/96 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FEIN DOUGH STOWN FEIN DOUGH STOWN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		REPRESEN ORAL DIS AND ANY INFORMAT	TATIO CUSSI STATE ION I	n mad on he pers ssued	E OR LD BE ONNEL IN W	ASSUMED TWEEN VE IS NOT VRITING A	TO BE MINDOR'S BINDING	ADE DU REPRES ONL D TO T	RING AN ENTATIV Y THE HE			
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 945 352 8200 DATE 6/14/04 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		Che	B. C	Depot 6/1	Th 1/09		co	MPANY	E	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O		
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE SADO DATE 6/14/09 FITLE VIOL DIEST DEST FEIN 20/05 3 40 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		REV. 11/	96	[]			tenuoven	VIN TENS			W/W/W/W/W/W/W/W/W/W/W/W/W/W/W/W/W/W/W/	3,22,3,70,000
TITLE VIOL DIEST JUNE FEIN 2011 353 4000 1919 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	SIGNATURE /				ore HEV	EHSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	_		DATE	61111	
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Jen y	lega		-11		1 845 2				——————————————————————————————————————	
	VIR	the sidery		ð,	0118/5	349	S per hely jour back are	1			•	OVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

COR61421

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: JOHN ABBOTT \$04-558-2544

SHIP VIA

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY MT. OLIVE, WV 25185 304-442-7216

F.O.B.

06/04/2009 **BID OPENING DATE** 06/16/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER: UNIT PRICE AMOUNT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. THIS IS THE END OF REQ COR61421 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 45 350 8200 ADDRESS CHANGES TO/BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

STEAMER, CONVECTION, GAS, FLOOR MODEL

Convection Steamer, gas, 2 compartment, 24" cabinet base shall have six $12 \times 20 \times 2$ -1/2" pan/compartment capacity, twin gas-fired generators with individual electronic ignition system. 190,000 BTU

Gas type to be specified 120v/60/1-ph 91-6852 Kleensteam, includes 2 yr. boiler warranty, 7CB5 cartridge, SS-10 scale inhibitor cartridge, (4) ScaleKleen 2.2 lb packets & dip tube.

PRISON PACKAGE Consists of:

1

*A Lockable Stainless Steel Hinged Cover over the Cooker Controls
*Lockable Modular Cabinet Base Doors, Side and Rear Panels
Secured to the SS Base Frame with Tamper Proof Screws.
*Four (4) Flanged Feet for Securing the Unit to the Floor
*All Exposed Screws to be Tamper Proof

Note: Locks are Not Included Weight: 1510 lbs. total

One (1) year Parts & Labor Warranty, and Free Mechanical Start-Up included in pricing.

2 TILTING KETTLE, GAS

Kettle, tilting, gas, 60-gallon capacity, 2/3 steam jacket design, open leg base, all stainless steel exterior finish, 120,000 BTU Gas type to be specified 120v/60-50/1ph, std. 08-0011 Tangent Draw-Off Valve, 3", for tilting kettles (not available on modular kettles) 09-1116 Lift-Cover, 60 gallon tilting kettle 09-1125 Hinged Cover, for 60 gallon tilting kettle PRISON PACKAGE Consists of *Lockable Stainless Steel Hinged Cover over the Control Panel **Lock Not Included *All Exposed Screws will be Tamper Proof Tack Welds where Applicable Weight: 2000 lbs. total

One (1) Year Parts & Labor Warranty, and Free Mechanical Start-up included in pricing.

Description	Order Qty.	Extended Price
Double Stack Convection Steamer	1	\$ 15,003.00
Filting Kettle	2	\$39,546,86
allure to use this form may result in disqualification	1	\$ 54,549.86
Bidder / Vendor Information: Name: Address: Monsey N	Inc. Y 1095d	
Phone#: Email Address: Sys 352-820 Riva @ culinary		Revised 06/04/2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF New York	Manager Constitution for a second
COUNTY OF Rockland	, TO-WIT:
I, Riva Tucker, state as follows:	, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an employee of	(Company Name); and,
2. I do hereby attest that	(Company Name)
maintains a valid written policy is in compliance wi	drug free workplace policy and that such that the such the state of the such that such the such that such the such that such t
The above statements are swor	n to under the penalty of perjury.
	Chofs Depot Inc. (Company Name)
	(Company Name)
	By: Riva Zucker
	Title: Vice President
	Date: 6/10/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to	before me this 10 day of 5000 09.
By Commission expires MARK A. HE	RTZ
(Seal) NO. 24-4650 QUALIFIED IN ROCKL COMMISSION EXPIRES J	AND COUNTY

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	内口	enst Inc.		······································	
Authorized Signature:			Date:	6/14/29	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)					

BID BOND

(Public Work)

Know all by these presents, That we, <u>CHEF'S DEPOT, INC. DBA CULINARY DEPOT, 412</u>

<u>Route 59, Monsey, New York 10952</u> as Principal, and <u>PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE</u>

<u>COMPANY, 115 Glastonbury Boulevard, Glastonbury, Connecticut 06033</u>, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto <u>State of West Virginia</u>, <u>Department of Administration</u>, <u>Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, West Virginia 25305</u>, Obligee, in the sum of <u>FIVE PERCENT OF PRINCIPAL'S CONTRACT BID AMOUNT</u>

Dollars, (\$5%) for the payment of which we bind ourselves, and our successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a bid to the Obligee on a contract for provide food service equipment – two (2) tilting kettles and one (1) double stack steamer ("Project").

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this bond is that if the Obligee accepts Principal's bid, and Principal enters into a contract with the Obligee in conformance with the terms of the bid and provides such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the Principal and Surety will pay to the Obligee the difference between the amount of the Principal's bid and the amount for which the Obligee shall in good faith contract with another person or entity to perform the work covered by the Principal's bid, but in no event shall the Surety's and Principal's liability exceed the penal sum of this bond.

Signed and sealed this 15th day of June, 2009.

CHEF'S DEPOT, INC.
DBA CULINARY DEPOR

____(Seal) Principal

By:

PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY

Jeffrey W. Price. Attorney-in-Fact

State of	
County of	} ss:
came	day of, 2009, before me personally to me known and known to me lin and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to
me that he/she executed the s	
My commission expires	Notary Public
Firm Acknowledgment	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
State of New Va	(AC) 3 cc.
County of Nassaa	/ }
and which executed the above	day of, 2009, before me personally, 2009, before me personally, 2009, before me personally, as the corporation described in e instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation, that the seal
Directors of said corporation.	such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of and that he signed his/her name thereto by like order. PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01ZA6012980 LIFIED IN NASSAU COUNTY INSSIGN EXPIRES 9/08/ JO Notary Public
Directors of said corporation NOTARY My commission expires GUAL COMM Surety Acknowledgment	and that he signed his/her name thereto by like order. PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01ZA6012980 LIFIED IN NASSAU COUNTY.
Directors of said corporation NOTARY My commission expires GUAI	and that he signed his/her name thereto by like order. PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01ZA6012980 LIFIED IN NASSAU COUNTY ISSION EXPIRES 9/08/ /O Notary Public
Directors of said corporation NOTARY My commission expires GUAN COMM Surety Acknowledgment	and that he signed his/her name thereto by like order. PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01ZA6012980 LIFIED IN NASSAU COUNTY.

PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY BALANCE SHEET

12/31/08

Admitted Assets	2008
Cash and invested assets:	
Bonds	\$ 110,039,705
Commonstocks	6,649,190
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments	31,453,739
Other invested assets	1,983,376
To tal cash and invested assets	150,126,010
Investment income due and accrued	1,062,589
Uncollected premiums and agents' balances in course of collection	660,458
Deferred premiums, agents' balances and installments booked but deferred and not yet due	3,035,251
Current federal and foreign income tax recoverable and interest thereon	956,781
Net deferred tax asset	2,154,246
Receivables from parent, subsidiaries and affiliates	202
Other admitted assets	146,604
To tal admitted assets	\$ 158,142,141
Liabilities and Surplus as Regards Policyholders	
Lia bilities:	
Losses	\$21,840,765
Reinsurance payable on paid losses and loss adjustment expenses	446,844
Loss adjustment expenses	4,194,456
Commissions payable, contingent commissions and other similar charges	746,746
Other expenses (excluding taxes, licenses and fees)	1,249,072
Taxes, licenses and fees (excluding federal and foreign income taxes)	186,643
Unearned Premiums	12,455,243
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable (net of ceding commissions)	3,458,677
Funds held by company under reins urance treaties	28,708,556
Amounts withheld orretained by company for account of others	50,686,098
Remittances and items not allocated	94
P ayable to parent, subsidiaries and affiliates	4,426,327
Other fiabilities	20,137
To ta! lia bilities	128,419,659
Surplus as regards policyholders:	
Common capitals tock	4,800,000
Gross paid in and contributed surplus	30,739,907
Unassigned funds (surplus)	(5,817,425)
Surplus as regards policyholders	29,722,482
Total liabilities and capital and surplus	\$ 158,142,141

David Party David Pauly

I, David Pauly, CEO of Platte River Insurance Company do hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a full and true statutory Statement of Admitted Assets and Liabilities, Capital and Surplus of the Operation at December 31st, 2008, prepared in conformity with the accounting practices prescribed by the Insurance Department of the State of Nebraska. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seal of the Corporation at Madison, Wisconsin.

PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY POWER OF ATTORNEY

41179084

	REY W PRICE; MARY ANNA P	REE, RACHEL FRICE		
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, to make, execute, see undertakings and contracts of suretyship, provided that no b amount the sum of	al and deliver for and on its beh ond or undertaking or contract o	alf, as surety, and as its act an of suretyship executed under thi	d deed, any ar s authority sh	nd all bonds all exceed i
ALL WRITTEN INSTRUM	IENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT T	O EXCEED: \$2,500,000.00		West to be been been been as we were by
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed of Directors of PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY	by facsimile under and by the au Y at a meeting duly called and hel	thority of the following Resolu ld on the 8th day of January, 200	tion adopted 1)2.	y the Boar
"RESOLVED, that the President, and Vice-President, the S power and authorization to appoint by a Power of Attorney fobligatory in the nature thereof, one or more vice-presidents usual to such offices to the business of the Corporation; the attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, as seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation in the thereof to which it is attached. Any such appointment may be	or the purposes only of executing, assistant secretaries and attorne signature of such officers and the and any such power of attorney or future with respect to any bond	g and attesting bonds and under y(s)-in-fact, each appointee to be e seal of the Corporation may be certificate bearing such facsing l or undertaking or other writing	takings and or have the power e affixed to suite signatures ag obligatory	ther writing rs and dutie ich power o or facsimil
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PLATTE RIVER INSURA corporate seal to be hereto affixed duly attested, this 1st day		ese presents to be signed by its	officer unders	gned and it
Attest:		PLATTE RIVER INS	URANCE CO	OMPANY
David F. Pauly	COAPORATE COAPORATE	James J	· Mchity	4
Chairman & CEO	SEAL	James J. M President	cIntyre	*.,
STATE OF WISCONSIN S.S.:	NEGRASKA NEGRASKA			÷ .
On the 1st day of January, 2007 before me personally came in the County of Dane, State of Wisconsin; that he is and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the chat it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of states.	s President of PLATTE RIVER seal of the said corporation; that	INSURANCE COMPANY, the the seal affixed to said instrum	e corporation ent is such co	described in
	DANIEL W.	Daniel W	Knue	gen
STATE OF WISCONSIN S.S.:	CERTIFICATE		W Krueger c, Dane Co., V ion Is Perman	
i, the undersigned, duly elected to the office stated below, nov authorized to make this certificate, DO HEREBY CERTI revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Board of	FY that the foregoing attached P	ower of Attorney remains in fi	, a Nebraska (Corporation as not beer
Signed and sealed at the City of Middleton, State of Wiscon	sin this 15th day of	June , 2 00)9	
	ENSUPARICE CO.	01.	1 D	1. 2

PŘ-POA (8-07)